

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1027 of 2022****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12026 of 2013**

=====

DEVBALABEN ARJANBHAI JETHVA

Versus

MUKESH PURI

=====

Appearance:

MR PJ MEHTA(467) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1

MR DG CHAUHAN(218) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

RONAK D CHAUHAN(7709) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI***and******HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI*****Date : 04/05/2023****ORAL ORDER*****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI)***

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr. D.G. Chauhan, learned advocate appearing for opponent no. 2 has submitted an undertaking in the form of affidavit *inter alia* indicating that subject to finality of the Letters Patent Appeal No. 234 of 2023, the University will grant benefit as per the decision dated 10.03.2022 within a period of eight (8) weeks from the date of filing of the said undertaking. The said undertaking dated 02.05.2023 is taken on record.

With a view to enable Mr. P.J. Mehta, learned advocate appearing for the applicant to meet with the same, time is sought for. Hence, re-list this matter on **07.06.2023**.

(ASHUTOSH SHASTRI, J)

(J. C. DOSHI, J)

phalguni