

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1027 of 2022****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12026 of 2013**

=====

DEVBALABEN ARJANBHAI JETHVA

Versus

MUKESH PURI

=====

Appearance:

MR PJ MEHTA(467) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. JAY MEHTA, AGP for the Opponent(s) No. 1

MR DG CHAUHAN(218) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

RONAK D CHAUHAN(7709) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 09/06/2023****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

1. Learned Advocate Mr. D.G.Chauhan appearing on behalf of Opponent No.2 has placed on record the Office Order dated 8.6.2023 stating therein that the directions issued by this Court vide order dated 7.6.2023 are already complied with. The same is ordered to be taken on record.

2. In view of the above, the contempt proceedings would not survive. The Application stands disposed of accordingly. It is however directed that the Respondent Authorities shall give effect to the aforesaid Office Order dated 8.6.2023 and grant the benefits arising there from within a period of three

weeks, failing which, liberty is reserved in favour of the Applicant to revive this Application in case the benefits are not fully paid to the Applicant.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(M. R. MENGDEY, J)

J.N.W / 56