

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO. 1027 of 2022****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/12026/2013**

=====

DEVBALABEN ARJANBHAI JETHVA

Versus

MUKESH PURI & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR PJ MEHTA(467) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1

MR DG CHAUHAN(218) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

RONAK D CHAUHAN(7709) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA**Date : 07/05/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr.P.J.Mehta for the applicant and learned advocate Mr.D.G.Chauhan for the respondent No.2.

2. Learned advocate Mr.D.G.Chauhan for the respondent No.2 has tendered an affidavit of apology affirmed by the Registrar of the respondent-University, which reads as under:

"1. The Hon'ble Supreme Court under the regularization scheme, reported in (2001) 3 SCC 574 directed the University to grant the benefits of regularization scheme, to those who have completed 10 years or more

continuous service with a minimum of 240 days in each calender year against the post/vacancies.

2. I say that the applicant had been granted benefits of regularization w.e.f. 01.04.2008 and granted all the benefits including retiral benefits. The University undertake to grant the benefits of regularization as per the scheme.

I, on behalf of Junagadh Agricultural University tender unconditional apology for the same."

3. In view of the above averments made in the affidavit in order to comply with the order passed by this Court, stand over to **18th June, 2026.**

To be listed on top of the Board.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)